By **installing** or **using** the Application or by exercising any rights provided to parts of it, you accept and agree to be bound by the "Terms and Conditions of Service". These are available to view in full on the Archwilio website (<a href="www.archwilio.org.uk/app">www.archwilio.org.uk/app</a>) but can be summarised as follows:

- 1. You acknowledge that in using the Application you gain access to content provided by the Welsh Archaeological Trusts or others. You acknowledge that all Content Providers have rights in their respective content under copyright and other applicable laws.
- You agree that your creation of Content will not in any way lead to compensation from the Welsh Archaeological Trusts. You further acknowledge that this Agreement does not assign or transfer ownership, title or interest of the Intellectual Property rights in the Application, Services or Content to you.
- 3. The Welsh Archaeological Trusts do not accept any responsibility whatsoever for the unavailability of the Application or the Services within it, or any difficulty to download or access content or any other communication system failure which may result in the application being unavailable.
- 4. The Welsh Archaeological Trusts give no guarantee that information obtained from use of the Services will be entirely complete or accurate. The Application is not suitable for obtaining information from the Historic Environment Record for enquiries of a commercial nature. Direct representation should be made to the relevant Welsh Archaeological Trust for such information.
- Content owned or licensed to the Welsh Archaeological Trusts as part of the Services
  can be used for any purposes that are conducive to education, teaching, learning, private
  study and/or non-commercial research.
- 6. By submitting Content to any area of the Services, you automatically grant a non-exclusive, royalty free, perpetual licence to use, reproduce and communicate that Content to the Welsh Archaeological Trusts as described in the full Terms of Service.
- 7. You agree that you shall not: upload or otherwise transmit Content that infringes or violates any third party rights, impersonate any person or entity without their consent, upload or otherwise transmit Content that violates any UK law or regulation or is determined by the Welsh Archaeological Trusts to be libellous, abusive or distasteful in nature in line with the *Archwilio* moderation policy.
- 8. You acknowledge that submission of Content to the Services does not warrant its automatic inclusion into the Historic Environment Record or availability through the Application or the *Archwilio* website.
- 9. The Welsh Archaeological Trusts agree to abide by the Data Protection Act, 1998 at all times in relation to personal data submitted via the Application. The Welsh Archaeological Trusts will not pass your information to third parties. Registration details will only be used to contact users if verification of new information is needed or to investigate any misuse of the Archwilio app. Copyright of images will be credited to the provider, e.g. "©A. Jones" unless otherwise agreed with the relevant Welsh Archaeological Trust.

- 10. Your terms of agreement with Your respective mobile network provider apply when using this application. The Mobile Provider may charge for access to network connection services and downloading of packet data for the duration of the connection while accessing the Services, or any such third party charges as may arise.
- 11. Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Welsh Archaeological Trusts hereby grant you a non-exclusive, royalty free and revocable licence to access and use the Application and use the content in the Services for as long as you are in compliance with the Terms & Conditions of Service.
- 12. Use of the Application, Services and/or Content is at your own risk. The Welsh Archaeological Trusts accept no liability for loss suffered or incurred by the user or any third party as a result of their use of the Application and/or Content. In no event shall the Welsh Archaeological Trusts be liable to you or to any third party for any type of damages arising out of your use of the Application and or its Content.
- 13. The Welsh Archaeological Trusts are not responsible for any type of damages, liabilities, claims and expenses arising from any breach of this Agreement by Users including any claims by third parties that User's activity or Content in the Services infringes upon or violates any of their intellectual property or proprietary rights.
- 14. This Agreement is governed by and construed in accordance with UK laws. Dispute resolution shall take place in accordance with the procedures outlined in the full Terms of Service.
- 15. The Welsh Archaeological Trusts may terminate use of the Application at any time and will notify you should this happen. Upon any termination the rights and licences granted herein shall terminate and all use of the application software must cease.